ENTERED Apr 11, 2023

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1908, UM 2206

In the Matters of

LUMEN TECHNOLOGIES,¹

Proposed Commission Action Pursuant to ORS 756.515 to Suspend and Investigate Price Plan (UM 1908), and

QWEST CORPORATION,

Investigation Regarding the Provision of Service in Jacksonville, Oregon and Surrounding Areas (UM 2206).

Hearing Relating to Order Nos. 22-340 and 22-422

ORDER

DISPOSITION: ORDER NO. 23-109 AMENDED

On April 3, 2023, Lumen Technologies (Lumen) requested in its compliance filing that the Commission modify Order No. 23-109 to change the reporting requirement reflected in that decision. Specifically, to accommodate the time needed to compile and report the required data, Lumen requests that the order be modified to require the company to file data from January 1 through March 22, 2023, by April 3, 2023, data from March 23, 2023 through April 5, 2023, by April 17, 2023, and continuing data production every two weeks thereafter.

The Chief Administrative Law Judge has been delegated the authority to modify timelines specified in a Commission order.² Exercising that authority, I find good cause to amend Order No. 23-109.

¹ Formerly known as Qwest Corporation, United Telephone Company of the Northwest, CenturyTel of Oregon, and CenturyTel of Eastern Oregon.

² See In the Matter of Public Utility Commission of Oregon, The Delegation of Certain Duties and Powers of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon, Docket No. CD 25, Order No. 21-213, Appendix E (July 1, 2021).

ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

- 1. The final sentence of the second ordering paragraph on page 21 of the order is amended to read: "Lumen must file reports covering January 1, 2023, through March 22, 2023, by April 3, 2023, and shall file a report covering March 23, 2023, through April 5, 2023, by April 17, 2023, and updated reports every two weeks until we eliminate this obligation in a subsequent order."
- 2. The remainder of the order remains unchanged.

Made, entered, and effective Apr 11, 2023

THE UNION TO A THE UN

Nolan Moser Chief Administrative Law Judge Administrative Hearings Division